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Abbreviations 

 

WLS – Wildlife Sanctuary 

RF – Reserve Forest 

NP – National Park 

Rd – Road 

m – Meters 

msl – mean sea level 

N – North 

E – East 

C – Common 

UC – Uncommon 

NR – Not Rare 

R – Rare 

LC- Least Concern 

WPA – Indian Wildlife Protection Act 

SC – Schedule 

IUCN – International Union for Conservation of Nature 

RBD – Red Data Book 
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SUMMARY 

 

This report entitled “Butterflies of Meghalaya” is based on a four year study conducted in 

different localities of the four major districts of Meghalaya – Ri-Bhoi, Khasi, Jaintia and 

Garo Hills. This work was initially started by a group of four people – Atanu Bora, Laishram 

Ricky Meitei, Sachin Sharma and Ngangom Aomoa for the first three years from September, 

2012 to March, 2015. For the last one year study, the project was funded by the Meghalaya 

Biodiversity Board in terms of a Research Grant (Short-Term) awarded to Atanu Bora on 15th 

May, 2015.  

The report presents an Annotated Checklist of Butterflies of Meghalaya reporting a total of 

514 species distributed under 6 families of the order Lepidoptera. The study also able to 

reveal the District-wise diversity and distribution of each species of butterflies. An effort was 

made to identify the major butterfly rich areas of Meghalaya and a list of localities was 

included showing their respective coordinates and elevations. A list of schedule species as per 

Indian Wildlife Protection Act, 1972 is also attached in this report. The study reports 11 

species that are listed under Red Data Book, IUCN. 
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Materials and Method 

Study Area 

The following table described the name of the localities (with their respective Districts) along 

with their coordinates and elevations where surveys were conducted. 

Table 1. District-wise major study localities with their coordinates and elevation 

Major Districts Major locations Coordinates Elevation (meters 

above msl) 

Ri-Bhoi Nongkhyllem WLS 25°45' - 26°00' N, 91°45' - 

92°00' E 

200 – 950 m  

Nongkhyllem RF, Umatsor Range 25° 49' 05.1'' N, 91° 50' 17.8'' 

E 

567 – 616 m 

Nongkhyllem RF, Nongpoh 

Range 

25.8374° N, 91.7679° E c. 517.89 m 

Umsaw Forest 25° 49' 50.8'' N, 91° 48' 21.0'' c. 576 m 

Patharkhmah-Garbhanga RF Rd 25.9067° N, 91.5907° E c. 402.89m 

Jirang village 25.9258° N, 91.5714° E c. 497.92 m 

Byrnihat 26.0515° N, 91.8696° E c. 67.58 m 

Riat Khwan – Umiam 25° 37' 00" N, 91° 49' 00" E 900 - 1,400 m 

Khasi Hills Upper Shillong 25° 31' 60" N, 91° 49' 60" E 1,800 - 1,961 m 

Laitiyngkot 25.4455° N, 91.8403° E c. 1843.5 m 

Langkyrdem 25.3456° N, 91.8977° E c. 1575.65 m 

Pynursla 25.3100° N, 91.9025° E c. 1339.98 m 

Siatbakon 25°17’36’’ N, 91°56’1’’E c. 1125 m 

Pongtung  25.2509° N, 91.9508° E c. 782.22 m 

Riwai village 25.1962° N, 91.9005° E c. 412.54 m 

Mawlynnong 25.2017° N, 91.9160° E c. 475.89 m 

Mawlynnong-Riwai Rd 25.2113° N, 91.9338° E c. 514.46 m 

Dawki 25.1840° N, 92.0248° E c. 26.03 m 

Laitryngew 25.3240° N, 91.7319° E c. 1669.68 m 

Sohra (Cherapunjee) 25°16.109' N, 91°44.380' E c. 1,350 m 

Forest near Mawsmai cave 25.2427° N, 91.7274° E c. 1191.17 m 

Thangkharang Park 25.2167° N, 91.7241° E c. 1000 – 1100 m 

Nongriat 25.2374° N, 91.6796° E c. 653.95 m 

Mawkisyiem 25.2756° N, 91.7266° E c. 1354.38 m 

Mawlong-Tyrna Rd 25.2140° N, 91.6818° E 400 – 734 m 

Forest near NohKalikai Falls 25.2754° N, 91.6861° E c. 1204.82 

Mawphlang Sacred Groove 25° 28' 00" N, 91° 43' 60" E c. 1,800 m 

Mairang 25.5620° N, 91.6348° E c. 1,679 m 

Nongstoin 25.5213° N, 91.2554° E c. 1,409 m 

Mawsynram 25.2975° N, 91.5826° E 1, 600 - 2,000 m 

Cherrapunjee-Mawsynram RF 25.2289° N, 91.4821° E c. 607.39 m 
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Shell-Bholaganj Rd 25.1803° N, 91.6416° E c. 94.12 m 

Jaintia Hills Jowai 25.4509° N, 92.2089° E c. 1378.18 m 

Khliehriat 25.3567° N, 92.3640° E c. 1162.67 m 

Sonapur 25° 06' 28" N, 92° 21' 45" E c. 48 m 

Narpuh RF 25° 08' 60" N, 92° 27' 30" E 100 - 1,000 m 

Malidor 25.0141° N, 92.4269° E c. 217.88 m 

Saipung RF 25° 19' 60" N, 92° 45' 00" E c. 1108.08 m 

Jowai-Dwki Road (Jarain) 25.3800° N, 92.1552° E c. 1342.99 m 

Forest near Amlarem 25°13’51’’N, 92°5’35’’E c. 737 m 

Garo Hills Nongstoin-Williamnagar Rd 25.5213° N, 90.5920° E 1390 – 257.13 m  

Williamnagar-Tura Rd 25.5191° N, 90.5996° E 255 - 268. 33 m 

Nokrek NP 25.3036° N, 90.1201° E 600 - 1,412 m 

Baghmara WLS 25.1243° N, 90.3811° E c. 85.22 m 

Siju WLS 25.2137° N, 90.4187° E c. 235.24 m 

Balpakram NP 25.1446° N, 90.5324° E 50 - 1,026 m 

 

Sampling method 

Pollard walk was followed on fixed transects for a period of four consecutive years from 

September, 2012 to November, 2016 in three different seasons (Pre-Monsoon, Monsoon and 

Post-Monsoon) covering all above localities (Table. 1). We followed a transect size that 

varies from 1000-2000 m length but most often this size increases near the hill streams. Our 

field work usually took place from 8.00am to 3.30pm every day. However additional surveys 

normally after 4.00pm were also done to sample the Coeliadinae group of Hesperiidae 

butterflies that includes the twilight skippers – Awls, Awlets and Awlkings. In each season, 

after the transect sampling was done, surveys were conducted for special species in the areas 

invaded by elephants and other animals outside our transect area.  During our survey period, 

we paid particular attention in the areas that have a fairly high turnover of butterflies and 

most often these areas include hill streams, mud-puddling patches, nectering flowers and 

bamboo plantations. Photographic documentation using Digital SLR cameras were done for 

all the butterflies and to assist in proper identification, an effort was made to photograph the 

species from as many angles as possible (as some butterflies need both under and upper wing 

image for proper identification). We also followed a capture and release method for those 

butterflies which are not easy to identify based on only photographic records. Other factors 

noted include the time of day using a twenty-four hour clock and the weather conditions.  
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For proper identification and nomenclature, an attempt was made to use the latest guides and 

literatures available: Kehimkar (2008, 2016), Varshney & Smetacek (2015), Paul Van Gasse 

(2013), Kunte el al., (2012), WPA (1972), Eliot (1969) and Evans (1932, 1949).  
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Table 2. Annotated Checklist of Butterflies of Meghalaya, India 

Sl. 

No. 

Common Names Scientific Names Month  Status WL(P)A, 

1972 

IUCN 

Status 

Family: Hesperiidae  

1 Branded Orange 

Awlet 

Burara oedipodea Mar-Nov C   

2 Orange-Striped 

Awlet 

Burara jaina Mar-Nov UC   

3 Orange Awlet Burara harisa Mar-Nov R   

4 Green Awlet Burara vasutana Sep-Nov R   

5 Small Green Awlet Burara amara Mar-Nov NR   

6 Pale Green Awlet Burara gotama May R   

7 Common Awl Hasora badra Mar-Nov C   

8 Common Banded 

Awl 

Hasora chromus Feb-Nov C   

9 White Banded Awl Hasora taminatus Sep-Nov R   

`10 Plain Banded Awl Hasora vita Sep-Nov R SC IV  

11 Brown Awl Badamia exclamationis Mar-Nov C   

12 Orange-Tail Awl Bibasis sena Mar-Nov NR SC II  

13 Striped Dawnfly Capila jayadeva May R   

14 Indian Awlking Choaspes benjaminii Mar-Nov UC   

15 Zigzag Flat Odina decorates Mar-May R   

16 Hairy Angle Darpa harina Sep-Nov R   

17 Tri-coloured Pied 

Flat 

Coladenia indrani Mar-May R   

18 Brown Pied Flat  Calaenorrhinus agni Mar-May R   

19 Large White Flat Satarupa gopala November R   

20 Sikkim White Flat Seseria sambara Mar-Nov C   

21 White Yellow-

Breasted Flat 

Gerosis sinica Mar-Nov UC   

22 Common Yellow-

Breasted Flat 

Gerosis bhagava Feb-Nov C   
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23 Dusky Yellow-

Breasted Flat 

Gerosis phisara Mar-Nov C   

24 Common Snow Flat Tagiades japetus Jan-Dec C   

25 Suffused Snow Flat Tagiades gana Jan-Nov C   

26 Water Snow Flat Tagiades litigiosa Mar-Nov C   

27 Spotted Snow Flat Tagiades menaka Mar-Nov C   

28 Evan’s Snow Flat Tagiades cohaerens March R   

29 Yellow Flat Mooreana trichoneura Mar-Nov NR   

30 Tawny Angle Ctenoptilum vasava Mar-May R   

31 Chestnut Angle Odontoptilum angulatum Mar-May UC   

32 Common Spotted 

Flat 

Calaenorrhinus leucocera Mar-Nov C   

33 Bengal Spotted Flat Calaenorrhinus putra Mar-May UC   

34 White Banded Flat Calaenorrhinus asmara Mar-Nov UC   

35 Dark Yellow Banded 

Flat 

Calaenorrhinus aurivittata Mar-May NR   

36 Fulvous Pied Flat Pseudocoladenia dan Jan-Dec C   

37 Common Small Flat Sarangesa dasahara Feb-Nov C   

38 Indian Skkiper Spialia galba Feb-May UC   

39 Forest Hopper Astictopterus jama Feb-Nov C   

40 Bush Hopper Ampittia dioscorides Feb-May UC   

41 Tiger Hopper Ochus subvittatus Mar-Oct UC   

42 Pygmy Scrub 

Hopper 

Aeromachus pygmaeus Feb-Nov C   

43 Grey Scrub Hopper Aeromachus jhora Mar-Oct NR   

44 Indian Ace Halpe homolea Feb-Oct C SC  II  

45 Banded Ace Halpe zema Mar-Nov C   

46 Long-Banded Ace Halpe zola Mar-Oct NR   

47 Moore’s Ace Halpe porus Feb-Nov C   

48 Tufted Ace Sebastonyma dolopia Mar-May NR   

49 Light Straw Ace Pithauria stramineipennis Feb-Oct C   

50 Branded Straw Ace Pithauria marsena Mar-May NR   
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51 Northern Spotted 

Ace 

Thoressa cerata Mar-Aug NR   

52 Indian Grass Bob Suada swerga Nov-Feb NR   

53 Indian Palm Bob Suastus gremius Jan-Oct C   

54 Small Palm Bob Suastus minutes Jan-Oct UC   

55 Chestnut Bob Iambrix salsala Jan-Nov C   

56 Atkinson’s Bob Arnetta atkinsoni Mar-May C SC II  

57 Forest Bob Scobura cephala Mar-May NR   

58 Large Forest Bob Scobura cephaloides Mar-May R   

59 Swinhoe’s Forest 

Bob 

Scobura isota Mar-May R   

60 Dark Velvet Bob Koruthaialos butleri  Jan-Dec C   

61 Narrow-Banded 

Velvet Bob 

Koruthaialos rubecula March R   

62 Coon  Psolos fuligo Feb-Oct C   

63 Common Banded 

Demon 

Notocrypta paralysos Feb-Nov C   

64 Restricted Demon Notocrypta curvifascia Feb-Nov C   

65 Spotted Demon Notocrypta feisthameli Feb-Nov UC   

66 Chocolate Demon Ancistroides nigrita Feb-Nov C   

67 Grass Demon Udaspes folus Feb-Oct C   

68 Wax Dart Cupitha purreea Mar-Aug UC   

69 Tree Flitter Hyarotis adrastus Jan-Oct UC SC IV  

70 Purple and Gold 

Flitter 

Zographetus satwa Feb-May UC   

71 Purple-Spotted 

Flitter 

Zographetus ogygia Feb-Apr R   

72 Silver-Spotted 

Lancer 

Plastingia naga November R   

73 Giant Redeye Gangara thyrsis Jan-Oct UC   

74 Banana Redeye Erionata torus Feb-Oct NR   

75 Palm Redeye Erionata thrax Jan-Nov NR   

76 Common Redeye Matapa aria Jan-Nov C   
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77 Black-veined 

Redeye 

Matapa sasivarna Mar-Nov C   

78 Fringed Redeye Matapa cresta Mar-Nov R   

79 Purple Redeye Matapa purpurascens  R   

80 Green-Striped 

Palmer 

Pirdana major Mar-May R   

81 Non-such Palmer Creteus cyrina Mar-Nov R   

82 Straight Swift Parnara guttata Jan-Nov C   

83 Continental Swift Parnara ganga Jan-Dec C   

84 Oriental Straight 

Swift 

Parnara bada Jan-Dec UC   

85 Rice Swift Borbo cinnara Feb-Nov C   

86 Bevan’s Swift Borbo bevani Mar-Oct NR   

87 Chinese Swift Pelopidas chinensis Mar-May R   

88 Small Banded Swift Pelopidas mathias Jan-Nov C   

89 Great Swift Pelopidas assamiensis Jan-Nov C SC  IV  

90 Obscure Banded 

Swift 

Pelopidas agna Mar-May NR   

91 Himalayan Swift Polytremis discrete  Feb-Nov C SC IV  

92 Yellow-spot Swift Polytremis eltola Feb-Nov C   

93 Contiguous Swift Polytremis lubricans Mar-Nov UC SC  IV  

94 Black Paintbrush 

Swift 

Baoris farri Jan-Dec UC SC  IV  

95 Paintbrush Swift  Baoris unicolor Jan-Dec C SC  IV  

96 Small Paintbrush 

Swift 

Baoris chapmani Jan-Dec C   

97 Figure-Of-8 Swift Baoris pagana Feb-Nov R   

98 Colon Swift Caltoris cahira Jan-Dec R   

99 Full Stop Swift Caltoris cormasa Mar-Oct NR   

100 Blank Swift Caltoris kumara Feb-May NR   

101 Purple Swift Caltoris tulsi Mar-May R   

102 Common Wight Iton semamora Sep-Nov R   

103 Common Grass Dart Taractrocera maevius Feb-May C   
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104 Common Dartlet Oriens gola Jan-Dec C   

105 Indian Dartlet Oriens goloides Jan-Dec C   

106 Detached Dart Potanthus trichala Feb-May UC   

107 Broad-Bident Dart Potanthus ganda Feb-Apr NR   

108 Common Dart Potanthus pseudomaesa Feb-Nov C   

109 Pale Palm Dart Telicota colon Feb-May UC   

110 Dark Palm Dart Telicota aneilla bambusae Feb-Nov C   

111 Plain Palm Dart Cephrenes acalle Mar-Nov C   

112 Assam Darter  Ochlodes siva Mar-Apr R   

Family: Papilionidae 

113 White Dragontail Lamproptera curius Feb-Nov C   

114 Green Dragontail Lamproptera meges October R   

115 Common Jay Graphium doson  Feb-Oct C   

116 Great Jay Graphium eurypylus Feb-Oct NR SC II  

117 Veined Jay Graphium chironides Mar-May NR   

118 Tailed Jay Graphium agamemnon Jan-Dec C   

119 Common Bluebottle Graphium cloanthus Jan-Dec C   

120 Glassy Bluebottle Graphium cloanthus Mar-Oct NR   

121 Fourbar Swordtail Graphium agetes Mar-May R   

122 Fivebar Swordtail Graphium antiphates Mar-May UC   

123 Spot Swordtail Graphium nomius Mar-May R   

124 Chain Swordtail Graphium aristeus Mar-May NR SC II  

125 Lesser Zebra Graphium macareus Mar-May NR   

126 Great Zebra Graphium xenocles Mar-May NR   

127 Spotted Zebra Graphium megarus Mar-May R SC II  

128 Yellow Gorgon Meandrusa payeni Mar-Nov UC   

129 Common Windmill Byasa polyeuctes  Feb-Nov C   

130 Great Windmill Byasa dasarada Mar-Nov UC   

131 Common Batwing Atrophaneura varuna Mar-Nov UC   

132 Lesser Batwing Atrophaneura aidoneus Mar-May R   

133 Common Clubtail Losaria coon Mar-Apr R SC I  

134 Common Rose Pachliopta aristolochiae  Feb-Nov C   
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135 Common Birdwing Triodes helena Jan-Dec C   

136 Golden Birdwing Triodes aecus Jan-Dec UC   

137 Tawny Mime Papilio agestor Mar-May R   

138 Lesser Mime Papilio epycides Mar-May NR SC II  

139 Blue-Striped Mime Papilio slateri Mar-May R   

140 Common Mime Papilio clytia Feb-Nov C SC I  

141 Great Blue Mime Papilio paradoxa Mar-May R SC  II  

142 Common Mormon Papilio polytes Jan-Dec C   

143 Common Raven Papilio castor Feb-Nov C   

144 Red Helen Papilio helenus Jan-Nov C   

145 Yellow Helen Papilio nephelus Jan-Nov C   

146 Great Mormon Papilio memnon Jan-Nov C   

147 Spangle Papilio protenor Jan-Nov C   

148 Redbreast Papilio alcmenor Mar-Nov UC   

149 Lime Butterfly Papilio demoleus Jan-Dec C   

150 Common Peacock Papilio bianor Mar-Nov UC   

151 Paris Peacock Papilio paris Mar-Nov C   

Family: Pieridae  

152 One-Spot Grass 

Yellow 

Eurema andersoni Mar-Nov NR SC II LC 

153 Three spot Grass 

Yellow 

Eurema blanda Feb-Dec C   

154 Small Grass Yellow Eurema brigitta  Mar-Oct NR  LC 

155 Common Grass 

Yellow 

Eurema hecabe Jan-Dec C   

156 Spotless Grass 

Yellow 

Eurema laeta Mar-Nov C   

157 Tree Yellow Gandaca harina  Mar-Nov C   

158 Tailed Sulphur Dercas verhuelli Sep-Nov R   

159 Plain Sulphur Dercas lycorias October R SC II  

160 Common Emigrant Catopsilia pomona Jan-Dec C   

161 Mottled Emigrant Catopsilia pyranthe Jan-Dec C   
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162 Dark Clouded 

Yellow 

Colias fieldii Feb-May NR   

163 Great Orange Tip  Hebomoia glaucippe Feb-Nov C   

164 Yellow Orange Tip Ixias pyrene Mar-May UC   

165 Common Wanderer Pareronia hippie Mar-Nov NR   

166 Pale Wanderer Pareronia avatar Mar-Nov NR   

167 Black-Veined 

Albatross  

Appias olferna Feb-Nov C   

168 Chocolate Albatross  Appias lyncida Jan-Dec C SC II  

169 Common Albatross Appias albino  Jan-Nov C SC  II  

170 Plain Puffin Appias indra Mar-Nov NR SC II  

171 Spot Puffin Appias lalage Mar-Nov NR   

172 Indian Cabbage 

White 

Pieris canidia Feb-Oct C   

173 Large Cabbage 

White 

Pieris brassicae Mar-May NR   

174 Green-veined White Pieris melete Mar-Nov UC   

175 Bath White Pontia daplidice May R  LC 

176 Common Gull Cepora nerissa Feb-Nov UC SC II  

177 Lesser Gull Cepora nadina Feb-Nov UC SC II  

178 Spotted Sawtooth Prioneris thestylis Mar-May R   

179 Red-Spot Sawtooth Prioneris clemanthe Mar-May R   

180 Great Blackvein Aporia agathon August R SC IV  

181 Hill Jezebel Delias belladonna Feb-Nov NR   

182 Red-Breast Jezebel Delias acalis Jan-Dec R   

183 Red-Base Jezebel  Delias pasithoe Jan-Dec C   

184 Red-Spot Jazebel  Delias descombesi Jan-Dec C   

185 Yellow Jezebel Delias agostina Mar-Aug NR   

186 Painted Jezebel Delias hyparete Mar-Aug NR   

187 Common Jezebel Delias eucharis May R   

188 Psyche  Leptosia nina Jan-Dec C   

Family: Riodinidae  
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189 Dark Judy Abisara fylla Mar-Nov C   

190 Plum Judy Abisara bifasciata Mar-Oct NR   

191 Tailed Judy Abisara neophron Mar-Nov C   

192 Spot Judy Abisara chela November R   

193 Punchinello Zemeros flegyas Jan-Nov C   

194 Orange Punch Dodona egeon Mar-Nov NR SC II  

195 Striped Punch Dodona adonira Mar-Nov R SC II  

196 Lesser Punch Dodona dipoea April R SC II  

197 Tailed Punch Dodona eugenes Mar-Nov NR  LC 

198 Mixed Punch Dodona ouida Mar-Nov UC   

199 White Punch Dodona deodata Mar-Oct R   

200 Harlequin Taxila haquinus April R   

Family: Lycaenidae  

201 Angled Sunbeam Curetis dentate Feb-May C   

202 Bright Sunbeam Curetis bulis Feb-May C   

203 Assam Sunbeam Curetis saronis April R   

204 Common Gem Poritia hewitsoni Mar-Nov NR SC  II  

205 Common Brownie Miletus chinensis Mar-Nov NR   

206 Great Darkie Allotinus drumila Mar-Nov NR SC  I  

207 Apefly Spalgis epius Feb-Oct C   

208 Forest Pierrot Taraka hamada Feb-May UC   

209 Club Silverline Spindasis syama Feb-Nov C   

210 Long-Branded 

Silverline 

Spindasis lohita  Feb-Nov C SC  II  

211 Common Ciliate 

Blue 

Anthene emolus Jan-Dec C   

212 Pointed Ciliate Blue Anthene lycaenina Feb-Nov UC SC  II  

213 Fawcett’s Pierrot Niphanda asialis Nov-Feb R   

214 Singleton Una usta April R SC  II LC 

215 Common Lineblue  Prosotas nora  Jan-Nov C   

216 Tailless Lineblue Prosotas dubiosa  Feb-Nov C SC II  

217 Banded Lineblue Prosotas aluta Mar-Aug UC SC  II  
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218 Bhutya Lineblue Prosotas bhutea Mar-Nov R   

219 White-Tipped 

Lineblue 

Prosotas noreia Ot-May R SC I  

220 Pale Four Lineblue Nacaduba hermus Jan-Nov NR SC II  

221 Opaque Six-

Lineblue 

Nacaduba beroe Oct-May UC   

222 Transperant Six-

Lineblue 

Nacaduba kurava Oct-Mar UC   

223 Dingy Lineblue  Petrelaea dana Jan-Nov NR   

224 Pointed Lineblue Ionolyce helicone Sep-Nov R   

225 Straight Pierrot Caleta roxus Oct-Jan R   

226 Angled Pierrot Caleta decidia Mar-May NR  LC 

227 Elbowed Pierrot Caleta elna  Jan-Nov C   

228 Banded Blue Pierrot Discolampa ethion Nov-Feb R   

229 Common Cerulean  Jamides celeno  Jan-Dec C   

230 Metallic Cerulean  Jamides alecto  Jan-Dec C   

231 Dark Cerulean Jamides bochus Jan-Dec C   

232 Glistening Cerulean Jamides elpis Jan-Dec C   

233 White Cerulean Jamides pura Jan-Dec R SC II  

234 Forget-Me-Not  Catochrysops strabo  Jan-Nov C   

235 Silver Forget-Me-

Not 

Catochrysops panoramas Feb-Apr R   

236 Pea Blue  Lampides boeticus Jan-Nov C SC II  

237 Lime Blue Chilades laius  Jan-Nov C   

238 Gram Blue Euchrysops cnejus Jan-Nov C SC  II  

239 Zebra Blue Leptotes plinius Jan-Nov C   

240 Common Pierrot Castalius rosimon Jan-Dec C SC I  

241 Rounded Pierrot Tarucus nara Nov-Mar R   

242 Dark Pierrot Tarucus ananda Mar-May R SC IV  

243 Lesser Grass Blue Zizina otis Jan-Dec C   

244 Dark Grass Blue Zizeeria karsandra Jan-Dec C   

245 Pale Grass Blue Pseudozizeeria maha Jan-Dec C   
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246 Tiny Grass Blue Zizula hylax Feb-Oct R   

247 Tailed Cupid Everes argiades Mar-May NR   

248 Dusky Blue Cupid Everes huegelli Oct-Mar R   

249 Red Pierrot Talicada nyseus Aug-Nov R   

250 Hedge Cupid Bothrinia channelli Mar-May R SC II  

251 Plains Cupid Chilades pandava Mar-Aug NR   

252 Quaker Neopithecops zalmora Jan-Nov C   

253 Forest Quaker Pithecops corvus Feb-May R   

254 Malayan Megisba malaya Jan-Dec C SC II  

255 Common Hedge 

Blue 

Acytolepis puspa Jan-Dec C SC I  

256 Plain Hedge Blue Celastrina lavendularis Jan-Dec C   

257 Pale Hedge Blue Udara dilecta Jan-Dec NR   

258 Margined Hedge 

Blue 

Celatoxia marginata Feb-May R   

259 White Banded 

Hedge Blue 

Lestranicus transpectus Mar-Nov NR   

260 Albocerulean Udara albocaerulea Feb-May R SC II  

261 Small Grass Jewel Freyeria putli Mar-May R   

262 Purple Sapphire Heliophorus epicles Jan-Nov C   

263 Indian Purple 

Sapphire 

Heliophorus indicus Feb-Nov NR   

264 Azure Sapphire Heliophorus moorei Sep-Nov R   

265 Green Sapphire Heliophorus androcles Sep-Nov R SC II  

266 Centaur Oakblue Arhopala centaurus Jan-Dec C   

267 Large Oakblue Arhopala amantes Mar-May NR   

268 Tamil Oakblue Arhhopala bazaloides March R SC II LC 

269 Doherty’s Dull 

Oakblue 

Arhopala khamti March R   

270 Yellw-disc Tailess 

Oakblue 

Arhhopala perimuta Feb-May C   

271 Sylhet Oakblue Arhhopala silhetensis Feb-Mar NR SC II  

272 Powdered Oakblue Arhhopala bazalus Feb-May R   
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273 Green Oakblue Arhopala eumolphus Nov-May NR   

274 Aberrant Bushblue Arhopala abseus Feb-May R   

275 Spotless Oakblue Arhopala fulla Feb-Mar R SC II  

276 Indian Oakblue Arhhopala atrax Feb-May NR   

277 Falcate Oakblue Arhhopala belphoebe Nov-Apr NR SC II  

278 Little Cerulean 

Oakblue 

Arhopala ammonides Nov-Feb R   

279 Bifid Plushblue Flos diardi Nov-Feb R   

280 Shining Plushblue Flos fulgida Oct-Dec R   

281 Spangled Plushblue Flos asoka Sep-Nov R   

282 Plain Plushblue Flos apidanus Sep-Jan R SC II  

283 Tailless Plushblue Flos areste Nov-Feb NR   

284 Chinese Plushblue Flos chinensis Sep-Nov R   

285 Saffron Mota massyla Mar-Nov R   

286 Common Acacia 

Blue 

Surendra vivarna Jan-Dec C   

287 Silver-Streaked 

Acacia Blue 

Zinaspa todara Jan-Apr NR   

288 Leaf Blue Amblypodia anita Mar-Nov NR   

289 Silverstreak Blue Iraota timoleon Sep-Dec R   

290 Silver Royal Ancema blanka Oct-May R SC II  

291 Bi-Spot Royal Ancema ctesia Nov-Jan R   

292 Broad-Tail Royal Creon cleobis Nov-Feb R   

293 Double-Tufted 

Royal 

Dacalana cotys Nov-Feb R   

294 Chocolate Royal Ramelana jangala  Feb-Nov C SC II  

295 Banded Royal Rachana jalindra Mar-May R   

296 Spotted Royal Tajuria maculate November R   

297 Mandarin Blue Charana mandarinus  Mar-May R   

298 Common Tit  Hypolycaena erylus  Jan-Dec C   

299 Fluffy Tit Zeltus amasa Mar-Nov C   

300 Orchid Tit Chliaria othona Mar-Nov C SC  I  
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301 Blue Tit Chilaria kina Mar-May R SC II  

302 Common Yamfly Loxura atymnus Mar-Nov C   

303 Branded Yamfly Yasoda tripunctata Mar-Oct R SC  II  

304 Common Onyx Horaga onyx Mar-May NR SC  II  

305 Brown Onyx Horaga albimacula Mar-May R SC I  

306 Common Imperial  Cheritra freja  Jan-Nov C  LC 

307 Blue Imperial Ticherra acte Mar-Nov C   

308 Common Tinsel Catapoecilma major Mar-May NR SC II  

309 Guava Blue Virachola isocrates Feb-Apr NR   

310 Large Guava Blue Virachola perse Feb-Apr R   

311 Cornelian Deudorix epijarbas Feb-Apr C SC I  

312 Narrow Spark Sinthusa nasaka Mar-May R   

313 Plane Bindahara phocides Feb-Apr R SC II  

314 Indian Red Flash Rapala iarbas Oct-May C   

315 Scarlet Flash Rapala dieneces Oct-Feb R   

316 Copper Flash Rapala pheretima Oct-May C   

317 Common Flash  Rapala nissa Mar-Nov C   

318 Slate Flash Rapala manea Mar-Nov NR   

319 Indigo Flash Rapala varuna Mar-Nov NR SC  II  

320 Suffused Flash Rapala suffusa Oct-Feb R SC II  

321 Assam Flash Rapala tara Oct-Feb R   

Family: Nymphalidae  

322 Common Beak Libythea lepita Mar-Nov NR   

323 Club Beak Libythea myrrha Mar-Nov NR   

324 Glassy Tiger Parantica aglea  Jan-Nov C   

325 Chestnut Tiger Parantica sita Feb-Nov NR   

326 Chocolate Tiger Parantica melaneus Jan-Nov UC   

327 Blue Tiger Tirumala limniace Jan-Nov C   

328 Dark Blue Tiger Tirumala septentrionis Jan-Nov NR   

329 Plain Tiger Danaus chryssipus Feb-Oct C   

330 Striped Tiger  Danaus genutia Feb-Oct C   

331 Double-Banded Euploea sylvester Mar-Nov R   
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Crow 

332 Striped Blue Crow  Euploea mulciber  Mar-Nov C SC  IV  

333 Blue-Spotted Crow Euploea midamus  Mar-Nov C SC II  

334 King Crow Euploea klugii Mar-Nov NR   

335 Magpie Crow Euploea radamanthus Mar-Nov NR   

336 Long-Branded Blue 

Crow 

Euploea algae Mar-Nov UC   

337 Striped Black Crow Euploea doubledayi Mar-Nov R   

338 Common Crow Euploea core Jan-Nov C SC IV  

339 Common Nawab  Polyura athamas  Jan-Nov C   

340 Anomalous Nawab Polyurs agraria Mar-May R   

341 Stately Nawab Polyura dolon May R SC II  

342 Great Nawab Polyura eudamippus Mar-Nov NR   

343 Malayan Nawab Charaxes moori Mar-Nov NR SC I  

344 Pallid Nawab Polyura arja Mar-Nov UC   

345 Jewelled Nawab Polyura delphis Mar-May R SC II  

346 Eastern Tawny 

Rajah  

Charaxes bernardus  Jan-Nov C   

347 Variegated Rajah Charxes kahruba Mar-May R   

348 Black Rajah Charaxes solon Mar-Oct NR SC  II  

349 Yellow Rajah Charaxes marmax Mar-Nov NR SC  II  

350 Blue Begum Prothoe franck Sep-Nov R SC I  

351 Common Faun Faunis canens Feb-Nov UC   

352 Large Faun Faunis eumeus Feb-Nov NR   

353 Blue Caliph Enispe cycnus November R   

354 Red Caliph Enispe euthymius Mar-Nov NR   

355 Common Duffer  Discophora sondaica Jan-Nov C   

356 Koh-I-Noor Amathuxidia amythaon March R SC II  

357 Jungle Glory Thaumantis diores Mar-Nov NR   

358 Northern Jungle 

Queen 

Sticophthalma camadeva Apr-May R   

359 Common Palmfly Elymnias hypermenestra  Jan-Dec C   
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360 Spotted Palmfly Elymnias malelas Jan-Nov UC SC I  

361 Tiger Palmfly Elymnias nesaea Jan-Dec C   

362 Blue-Striped Palmfly Elymnias patna Mar-Nov R SC II  

363 Pointed Palmfly Elymnias penanga March R SC I  

364 Peal’s Palmfly Elymnias pealii May-Aug R SC I  

365 Jezebel Palmfly Elymnias vasudeva Mar-May R   

366 Common Evening 

Brown  

Melanitis leda Jan-Dec C   

367 Great Evening 

Brown 

Melatinis zitenius Jan-Dec UC SC II  

368 Dark Evening Brown Melanitis phedima Jan-Dec NR   

369 Yellow Kaiser Penthema lisarda Feb-May UC SC II  

370 Dusky Diadem Ethope himachala Mar-Nov C   

371 White Owl Neorina patria Sep-Nov R   

372 Tiger Brown Orinoma damaris Mar-Nov NR   

373 Common 

Woodbrown 

Lethe sidonis Mar-May NR   

374 Bamboo Treebrown  Lethe europa  Feb-Nov UC SC I  

375 Common Treebrown Lethe rohria Mar-Nov UC   

376 Straight Banded 

Treebrown 

Lethe verma Feb-Nov C   

377 Banded Treebrown Lethe confuse Feb-Nov C   

378 Common Red 

Forester  

Lethe mekara  Feb-Nov C   

379 Angled Red Forester Lethe chandica Feb-Nov C   

380 Common Forester Lethe isana Mar-Nov C SC II  

381 Black Forester Lethe vindhya Mar-Nov C   

382 Bamboo Forester Lethe kansa Mar-Nov NR   

383 Tailed Red Forester Lethe sinorix Mar-Nov UC SC II  

384 Rusty Forester  Lethe bhairava Sep-Nov R   

385 Pallid Forester Lethe satyavati Feb-Mar R   

386 Lilacfork Lethe sura Oct-Nov R   

387 Scarce Lilacfork Lethe dura Oct-Nov R SC I  
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388 Dusky Labyrinth Neope yama Sep-Nov R SC II  

389 Tailed Labyrinth Neope bhadra Sep-Nov R   

390 Common 

Bushbrown 

Mycalesis perseus  Jan-Dec C   

391 Dark-brand 

Bushbrown  

Mycalesis mineus  Jan-Dec C   

392 Long-Brand 

Bushbrown 

Mycalesis visala Jan-Dec NR   

393 White-bar 

Bushbrown 

Mycalesis anaxias  Feb-Oct C SC  II  

394 Chinese Bushbrown Mycalesis gotama Mar-Nov C   

395 Watson’s 

Bushbrown 

Mycalesis adamsoni Mar-Oct R SC II  

396 Lilacine Bushbrown Mycalesis francisca Feb-Nov UC   

397 Plain Bushbrown Mycalesis malsarida Mar-Nov UC SC  II  

398 White-line 

Bushbrown 

Heteropsis malsara  May R   

399 Striped Ringlet Ragadia crisilda Mar-Nov NR   

400 Dusky-Striped 

Ringlet 

Ragadia crito Mar-Nov R SC II  

401 Dark Catseye Zipaetis scylax August R   

402 Nigger Orsotrioena medus Jan-Nov C   

403 Ringed Argus Callerebia orixa Mar-Nov R SC I  

404 Common Three-

Ring 

Ypthima asterope Mar-May R   

405 Common Four-Ring Ypthima huebneri Jan-Dec C   

406 Common Fiver-Ring Ypthima baldus  Jan-Dec C   

407 Newar Three-Ring Ypthima newara Mar-Nov UC   

408 Himalayan Five-

Ring 

Ypthima sakra Mar-Nov UC   

409 Tawny Coster Acraea violae Mar-May UC   

410 Yellow Coster Acraea issoria Mar-May UC   

411 Red Lacewing  Cethosia biblis  Jan-Dec C   
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412 Leoperd Lacewing Cethosia cyane  Jan-Dec C   

413 Indian Fritillary  Argynnis hyperbius  Feb-Nov C   

414 Large Silverstripe Argynnis children Mar-Nov NR   

415 Small Leopard Phalanta alcippe Mar-May NR   

416 Common Leopard  Phalanta phalantha  Feb-Nov C   

417 Cruiser Vindula erota  Jan-Dec C   

418 Common Yeoman  Cirrochroa tyche  Jan-Dec C   

419 Large Yeoman Cirrochroa aoris Jan-Dec UC   

420 Branded Yeoman Algia fasciata Mar-Nov R SC II  

421 Rustic Cupha erymanthis  Mar-Nov C   

422 Vagrant Vagrans egista  Feb-Nov C   

423 Green Commodore Sumlia daraxa Jan-Nov C   

424 Commander  Moduza procris  Jan-Dec C   

425 White Commodore Parasarpa dudu November R   

426 Commodore Auzakia danava  Mar-May NR   

427 Unbroken Sergeant Athyma pravara Mar-Nov NR SC  II  

428 Studded Sergeant Athyma asura Oct-Apr R SC  II  

429 Dot-Dash Sergeant Athyma kanwa Oct-Apr R SC  II  

430 Blackvein Sergent  Athyma ranga Jan-Nov C SC  II  

431 Himalayan Sergeant Athyma opaina Mar-Nov NR   

432 Oriental Sergeant Athyma orientalis Mar-Nov NR   

433 Orange Staff 

Sergeant  

Athyma cama Feb-Nov C   

434 Staff Sergeant Athya selenophora Feb-Nov UC   

435 Small Staff Sergeant Athyma zeroca Feb-Nov UC   

436 Common Sergeant Athyma perius Jan-Nov C   

437 Colour Sergeant Athyma inara Jan-Nov C   

438 Knight Lebadea martha Feb-Nov C   

439 Common Lascar  Pantoporia hordonia Jan-Dec C   

440 Perak Lascar Pantoporia paraka Feb-May NR   

441 Extra Lascar Pantoporia sandaca Feb-May UC   

442 Yellow Jack Sailer Lasippa viraja  Mar-May R   
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443 Clear Sailer Neptis clinia Jan-Nov NR   

444 Palla’s Sailer Neptis sappho Mar-May C   

445 Common Sailer Neptis hylas Jan-Nov C   

446 Plain Sailer Neptis cartica Mar-May R   

447 Spotted Sailer Neptis magadha Feb-Oct NR SC  II  

448 Sullied Sailer  Neptis clinia  Mar-Nov UC   

449 Chestnut-Streaked 

Sailer 

Neptis jumbah Mar-May R SC I  

450 Dingy Sailer  Neptis pseudovikasi Feb-Nov UC   

451 Dingiest Sailer Neptis harita Feb-Nov UC   

452 Rich Sailer Neptis nashona Feb-May R   

453 Eliot’s Sailer Neptis capnodes pandoces Mar-Apr R   

 Yellow Sailer Neptis ananta Mar-Nov UC   

454 Manipur Yellow 

Sailer 

Neptis namba Mar-May R   

455 Small Yellow Sailer Neptis miah Mar-May NR   

456 Great-Yellow Sailer Neptis radha Mar-Aug R   

457 Short-Banded Sailer Phaedyma columella Mar-Nov UC SC I  

458 Clipper Parthenos sylvia Mar-Nov NR SC  II  

459 Grey Commodore Bhagadatta austenia Mar-May R SC I  

460 Common Baron Euthalia aconthea Mar-Nov C SC II  

461 Gaudy Baron Euthalia lubentina Mar-Nov NR SC IV  

462 Grey Baron Euthalia anosia Mar-Aug R SC II  

463 Powdered Baron Euthalia monina Feb-Nov UC   

464 White-Edge Blue 

Baron 

Euthalia phemius Feb-Nov UC   

465 French Duke Euthalia franciae Mar-Nov NR SC II  

466 Bronze Duke Euthalia nara Mar-May R SC II  

467 Green Duke Euthalia sahadeva November R   

468 Grey Count Tanaecia lepidea Jan-Nov C SC II  

469 Common Earl Tanaecia julii Feb-Nov C   

470 Plain Earl Tanaecia jahnu Mar-Nov NR   
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471 Sergeant Major Abrota ganga November R   

472 Red-Spot Duke Dophla evelina Dec-Mar UC SC II  

473 Dark Archduke Lexias dirtea Mar-Oct C SC  II  

474 Great Archduke Lexias cyanipardus Mar-Oct NR SC II  

475 Archduke Lexias pardalis Mar-Oct R   

476 Red-tail Marquis Bassarona recta December R   

477 Banded Marquis Bassarona teuta December R SC II  

478 Common Maplet Chersonesia risa Feb-Nov C   

479 Wavy Maplet Chersonesia intermedia Mar-Nov NR  LC 

480 Common Map Cyrestis thyodamas Jan-Nov C   

481 Marbled Map Cyrestis cocles Sep-Nov R SC II  

482 Tabby Pseudergolis wedah Mar-Nov UC   

483 Constable Dichorrhagia nesimachus Mar-Nov UC   

484 Popinjay Stibochiona nicea Mar-Nov C   

485 Common Castor Ariadne merione Jan-Nov C   

486 Angled Castor Ariadne ariadne Jan-Nov C   

487 Sergeant Emperor Mimathyma chevana November R SC II  

488 Indian Purple 

Emperor  

Mimathyma ambica Feb-Nov C SC II  

489 Black Prince Rohana parisatis Feb-Nov C   

490 Brown Prince Rohana parvata November R   

491 Painted Courtesan Euripus consimilis Mar-May R   

492 Courtesan  Euripus nyctelius Mar-Nov C   

493 White Emperor Helcyra hemina November R SC I  

494 Pasha Herona marathus May-Nov R   

495 Circe Hestina nama Feb-Nov NR   

496 Eastern Courtier Sephisa chandra Aug-Oct R SC I  

497 Common Jester  Symbrenthia lilaea  Mar-Nov C   

498 Spotted Jester Symbrenthia hypselis Mar-Nov UC   

499 Scarce Jester Symbrenthia silana December R SC I   

500 Indian Red Admiral  Vanessa indica  Mar-Nov C   

501 Blue Admiral  Kaniska canace  Mar-Nov UC   
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502 Painted Lady  Vanessa indica Mar-Nov UC   

503 Indian Tortoishell Aglais chasmiriensis Aug-Oct R   

504 Wizard Rhinopalpus polynice July-Oct NR SC II  

505 Chocolate Pansy  Junonia iphita  Jan-Dec C   

506 Grey Pansy Junonia atlites Jan-Dec C   

507 Peacock Pansy Junonia almanac Jan-Dec C  LC 

508 Yellow Pansy Junonia hierta Feb-Nov C  LC 

509 Lemon Pansy Junonia lemonias  Jan-Dec C   

510 Blue Pansy Junonia orithiya Feb-Nov UC   

511 Great Eggfly  Hypolimnas bolina Jan-Dec C   

512 Danaid Eggfly Hypolimnas misippus Mar-Oct NR SC I LC 

513 Orange Oakleaf Kallima inachus  Mar-Nov C   

514 Autumn Leaf Doleschallia bisaltide Jan-Nov UC SC I  
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Table 3. District-wise Diversity of Butterflies of Meghalaya, India 

Sl. 

No. 

Common Names Scientific Names Ri-Bhoi 

District 

Khasi 

Hills 

Jaintia 

Hills 

Garo 

Hills 

Family: Hesperiidae  

1 Branded Orange 

Awlet 

Burara oedipodea + + + + 

2 Orange-Striped 

Awlet 

Burara jaina - + + + 

3 Orange Awlet Burara harisa + + - - 

4 Green Awlet Burara vasutana - + - - 

5 Small Green Awlet Burara amara + + - - 

6 Pale Green Awlet Burara gotama - + - - 

7 Common Awl Hasora badra + + + + 

8 Common Banded 

Awl 

Hasora chromus + + + + 

9 White Banded Awl Hasora taminatus - + - - 

`10 Plain Banded Awl Hasora vita - - + - 

11 Brown Awl Badamia exclamationis + + - + 

12 Orange-Tail Awl Bibasis sena - + - + 

13 Striped Dawnfly Capila jayadeva - + - - 

14 Indian Awlking Choaspes benjaminii + + + + 

15 Zigzag Flat Odina decorates - - - + 

16 Hairy Angle Darpa harina - + - - 

17 Tri-coloured Pied 

Flat 

Coladenia indrani - + - - 

18 Brown Pied Flat  Calaenorrhinus agni + - - - 

19 Large White Flat Satarupa gopala - + - - 

20 Sikkim White Flat Seseria sambara + + + + 

21 White Yellow-

Breasted Flat 

Gerosis sinica - + + + 

22 Common Yellow-

Breasted Flat 

Gerosis bhagava + + + + 
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23 Dusky Yellow-

Breasted Flat 

Gerosis phisara + + + + 

24 Common Snow Flat Tagiades japetus + + + + 

25 Suffused Snow Flat Tagiades gana + - + + 

26 Water Snow Flat Tagiades litigiosa + + + + 

27 Spotted Snow Flat Tagiades menaka + + + + 

28 Evan’s Snow Flat Tagiades cohaerens - + - - 

29 Yellow Flat Mooreana trichoneura - + - + 

30 Tawny Angle Ctenoptilum vasava - + - - 

31 Chestnut Angle Odontoptilum angulatum + + + + 

32 Common Spotted 

Flat 

Calaenorrhinus 

leucocera 

+ + + + 

33 Bengal Spotted Flat Calaenorrhinus putra _ + + - 

34 White Banded Flat Calaenorrhinus asmara _ + + - 

35 Dark Yellow Banded 

Flat 

Calaenorrhinus 

aurivittata 

- - + - 

36 Fulvous Pied Flat Pseudocoladenia dan + + + + 

37 Common Small Flat Sarangesa dasahara + + + + 

38 Indian Skkiper Spialia galba + - - + 

39 Forest Hopper Astictopterus jama + + + + 

40 Bush Hopper Ampittia dioscorides + + - - 

41 Tiger Hopper Ochus subvittatus + + + + 

42 Pygmy Scrub 

Hopper 

Aeromachus pygmaeus + + + + 

43 Grey Scrub Hopper Aeromachus jhora - - - + 

44 Indian Ace Halpe homolea + + + - 

45 Banded Ace Halpe zema + + + + 

46 Long-Banded Ace Halpe zola + - + - 

47 Moore’s Ace Halpe porus + + + + 

48 Tufted Ace Sebastonyma dolopia + + + + 

49 Light Straw Ace Pithauria 

stramineipennis 

+ + + + 

50 Branded Straw Ace Pithauria marsena - + - + 



29 
 

51 Northern Spotted 

Ace 

Thoressa cerata + - - - 

52 Indian Grass Bob Suada swerga + - + + 

53 Indian Palm Bob Suastus gremius + + + + 

54 Small Palm Bob Suastus minutes - + + - 

55 Chestnut Bob Iambrix salsala + + + + 

56 Atkinson’s Bob Arnetta atkinsoni + - - - 

57 Forest Bob Scobura cephala + - - + 

58 Large Forest Bob Scobura cephaloides + - - - 

59 Swinhoe’s Forest 

Bob 

Scobura isota + - - - 

60 Dark Velvet Bob Koruthaialos butleri  + + + + 

61 Narrow-Banded 

Velvet Bob 

Koruthaialos rubecula + - - - 

62 Coon  Psolos fuligo + + + + 

63 Common Banded 

Demon 

Notocrypta paralysos + + + + 

64 Restricted Demon Notocrypta curvifascia + + + + 

65 Spotted Demon Notocrypta feisthameli + + + + 

66 Chocolate Demon Ancistroides nigrita + + + + 

67 Grass Demon Udaspes folus + + + + 

68 Wax Dart Cupitha purreea + + - + 

69 Tree Flitter Hyarotis adrastus + + + + 

70 Purple and Gold 

Flitter 

Zographetus satwa + + - + 

71 Purple-Spotted 

Flitter 

Zographetus ogygia - + - + 

72 Silver-Spotted 

Lancer 

Plastingia naga - - - + 

73 Giant Redeye Gangara thyrsis + + + + 

74 Banana Redeye Erionata torus - + - - 

75 Palm Redeye Erionata thrax + - - - 

76 Common Redeye Matapa aria + + + + 
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77 Black-veined 

Redeye 

Matapa sasivarna + + + + 

78 Fringed Redeye Matapa cresta - + - + 

79 Purple Redeye Matapa purpurascens - + - - 

80 Green-Striped 

Palmer 

Pirdana major - + - + 

81 Non-such Palmer Creteus cyrina - + + - 

82 Straight Swift Parnara guttata + + - - 

83 Continental Swift Parnara ganga + + + - 

84 Oriental Straight 

Swift 

Parnara bada + + + + 

85 Rice Swift Borbo cinnara + - + - 

86 Bevan’s Swift Borbo bevani + - - - 

87 Chinese Swift Pelopidas chinensis - + - - 

88 Small Banded Swift Pelopidas mathias + + + + 

89 Great Swift Pelopidas assamiensis + + + + 

90 Obscure Banded 

Swift 

Pelopidas agna - - - + 

91 Himalayan Swift Polytremis discrete  + + + + 

92 Yellow-spot Swift Polytremis eltola + + + + 

93 Contiguous Swift Polytremis lubricans + + - - 

94 Black Paintbrush 

Swift 

Baoris farri + + + + 

95 Paintbrush Swift  Baoris unicolor + + + + 

96 Small Paintbrush 

Swift 

Baoris chapmani + + + + 

97 Figure-Of-8 Swift Baoris pagana - - - + 

98 Colon Swift Caltoris cahira + + - - 

99 Full Stop Swift Caltoris cormasa + + - - 

100 Blank Swift Caltoris kumara - + - - 

101 Purple Swift Caltoris tulsi - + - - 

102 Common Wight Iton semamora + - - + 

103 Common Grass Dart Taractrocera maevius + + - - 
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104 Common Dartlet Oriens gola + + + + 

105 Indian Dartlet Oriens goloides + + + + 

106 Detached Dart Potanthus trichala + - - - 

107 Broad-Bident Dart Potanthus ganda + - - - 

108 Common Dart Potanthus pseudomaesa + - - - 

109 Pale Palm Dart Telicota colon + - - - 

110 Dark Palm Dart Telicota aneilla 

bambusae 

+ + + + 

111 Plain Palm Dart Cephrenes acalle + + + + 

112 Assam Darter  Ochlodes siva + - - - 

Family: Papilionidae 

113 White Dragontail Lamproptera curius + + + + 

114 Green Dragontail Lamproptera meges - - - + 

115 Common Jay Graphium doson  + + + + 

116 Great Jay Graphium eurypylus + + + + 

117 Veined Jay Graphium chironides - + + + 

118 Tailed Jay Graphium agamemnon + + + + 

119 Common Bluebottle Graphium cloanthus + + + + 

120 Glassy Bluebottle Graphium cloanthus - + - + 

121 Fourbar Swordtail Graphium agetes + - - + 

122 Fivebar Swordtail Graphium antiphates + + + + 

123 Spot Swordtail Graphium nomius - + - - 

124 Chain Swordtail Graphium aristeus - + - + 

125 Lesser Zebra Graphium macareus + + + + 

126 Great Zebra Graphium xenocles + + - + 

127 Spotted Zebra Graphium megarus - - + + 

128 Yellow Gorgon Meandrusa payeni - + + + 

129 Common Windmill Byasa polyeuctes  + + + + 

130 Great Windmill Byasa dasarada + + + + 

131 Common Batwing Atrophaneura varuna + + + + 

132 Lesser Batwing Atrophaneura aidoneus + - - - 

133 Common Clubtail Losaria coon + - - + 
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134 Common Rose Pachliopta aristolochiae  + + + + 

135 Common Birdwing Triodes helena + + + + 

136 Golden Birdwing Triodes aecus + + + + 

137 Tawny Mime Papilio agestor - + - - 

138 Lesser Mime Papilio epycides + + + - 

139 Blue-Striped Mime Papilio slateri - + - - 

140 Common Mime Papilio clytia + + + + 

141 Great Blue Mime Papilio paradoxa + - - + 

142 Common Mormon Papilio polytes + + + + 

143 Common Raven Papilio castor + + + + 

144 Red Helen Papilio helenus + + + + 

145 Yellow Helen Papilio nephelus + + + + 

146 Great Mormon Papilio memnon + + + + 

147 Spangle Papilio protenor + + + + 

148 Redbreast Papilio alcmenor - + + + 

149 Lime Butterfly Papilio demoleus + + + + 

150 Common Peacock Papilio bianor + + + + 

151 Paris Peacock Papilio paris + + + + 

Family: Pieridae  

152 One-Spot Grass 

Yellow 

Eurema andersoni + + + + 

153 Three spot Grass 

Yellow 

Eurema blanda + + + + 

154 Small Grass Yellow Eurema brigitta  + + - + 

155 Common Grass 

Yellow 

Eurema hecabe + + + + 

156 Spotless Grass 

Yellow 

Eurema laeta + + + + 

157 Tree Yellow Gandaca harina  + + + + 

158 Tailed Sulphur Dercas verhuelli - + + + 

159 Plain Sulphur Dercas lycorias - - + - 

160 Common Emigrant Catopsilia pomona + + + + 
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161 Mottled Emigrant Catopsilia pyranthe + + + + 

162 Dark Clouded 

Yellow 

Colias fieldii - + - - 

163 Great Orange Tip  Hebomoia glaucippe + + + + 

164 Yellow Orange Tip Ixias pyrene + + + + 

165 Common Wanderer Pareronia hippie - + - + 

166 Pale Wanderer Pareronia avatar - - + - 

167 Black-Veined 

Albatross  

Appias olferna + + + + 

168 Chocolate Albatross  Appias lyncida + + + + 

169 Common Albatross Appias albino  + + + + 

170 Plain Puffin Appias indra + + + + 

171 Spot Puffin Appias lalage + + + + 

172 Indian Cabbage 

White 

Pieris canidia + + + + 

173 Large Cabbage 

White 

Pieris brassicae - + - - 

174 Green-veined White Pieris melete + + + - 

175 Bath White Pontia daplidice + - - - 

176 Common Gull Cepora nerissa + + + + 

177 Lesser Gull Cepora nadina + + + + 

178 Spotted Sawtooth Prioneris thestylis - + - - 

179 Red-Spot Sawtooth Prioneris clemanthe - + + - 

180 Great Blackvein Aporia agathon - + - - 

181 Hill Jezebel Delias belladonna + + - + 

182 Red-Breast Jezebel Delias acalis + + + + 

183 Red-Base Jezebel  Delias pasithoe + + + + 

184 Red-Spot Jazebel  Delias descombesi + + + + 

185 Yellow Jezebel Delias agostina + + - + 

186 Painted Jezebel Delias hyparete + + + + 

187 Common Jezebel Delias eucharis + - - - 

188 Psyche  Leptosia nina + + + + 
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Family: Riodinidae  

189 Dark Judy Abisara fylla - + + + 

190 Plum Judy Abisara bifasciata + + + + 

191 Tailed Judy Abisara neophron - + + + 

192 Spot Judy Abisara chela - + - + 

192 Punchinello Zemeros flegyas + + + + 

193 Orange Punch Dodona egeon - + - - 

194 Striped Punch Dodona adonira - + - - 

195 Lesser Punch Dodona dipoea - + - - 

196 Tailed Punch Dodona eugenes - + - - 

197 Mixed Punch Dodona ouida - + - - 

198 White Punch Dodona deodata - + - - 

199 Harlequin Taxila haquinus - + - + 

Family: Lycaenidae  

200 Angled Sunbeam Curetis dentate + + + + 

201 Bright Sunbeam Curetis bulis + + + + 

202 Assam Sunbeam Curetis saronis - + - - 

203 Common Gem Poritia hewitsoni + + + + 

204 Common Brownie Miletus chinensis + + + + 

205 Great Darkie Allotinus drumila + + + + 

206 Apefly Spalgis epius + + + + 

207 Forest Pierrot Taraka hamada + + + + 

208 Club Silverline Spindasis syama + + + + 

209 Long-Branded 

Silverline 

Spindasis lohita  + + + + 

210 Common Ciliate 

Blue 

Anthene emolus + + + + 

211 Pointed Ciliate Blue Anthene lycaenina + + + + 

212 Fawcett’s Pierrot Niphanda asialis - - + - 

213 Singleton Una usta + - - - 

214 Common Lineblue  Prosotas nora  + + + + 

215 Tailless Lineblue Prosotas dubiosa  + + + + 
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216 Banded Lineblue Prosotas aluta + + + + 

217 Bhutya Lineblue Prosotas bhutea - - - + 

218 White-Tipped 

Lineblue 

Prosotas noreia - - - + 

219 Pale Four Lineblue Nacaduba hermus - + - - 

220 Opaque Six-

Lineblue 

Nacaduba beroe + + + + 

221 Transperant Six-

Lineblue 

Nacaduba kurava + + + + 

222 Dingy Lineblue  Petrelaea dana + + - + 

223 Pointed Lineblue Ionolyce helicone - - - + 

224 Straight Pierrot Caleta roxus - + - + 

225 Angled Pierrot Caleta decidia + - + + 

226 Elbowed Pierrot Caleta elna  + + + + 

227 Banded Blue Pierrot Discolampa ethion - + - + 

228 Common Cerulean  Jamides celeno  + + + + 

229 Metallic Cerulean  Jamides alecto  + + + + 

230 Dark Cerulean Jamides bochus + + + + 

231 Glistening Cerulean Jamides elpis + + + + 

232 White Cerulean Jamides pura - + - + 

233 Forget-Me-Not  Catochrysops strabo  + + + + 

234 Silver Forget-Me-

Not 

Catochrysops panoramas - + - + 

235 Pea Blue  Lampides boeticus + + + + 

236 Lime Blue Chilades laius  + + + + 

237 Gram Blue Euchrysops cnejus + + + + 

238 Zebra Blue Leptotes plinius + + + + 

239 Common Pierrot Castalius rosimon + + + + 

240 Rounded Pierrot Tarucus nara + - - + 

241 Dark Pierrot Tarucus ananda + - - + 

242 Lesser Grass Blue Zizina otis + + + + 

243 Dark Grass Blue Zizeeria karsandra + + + + 
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244 Pale Grass Blue Pseudozizeeria maha + + + + 

245 Tiny Grass Blue Zizula hylax + - - + 

246 Tailed Cupid Everes argiades - + + - 

247 Dusky Blue Cupid Everes huegelli - + - - 

248 Red Pierrot Talicada nyseus - - - + 

249 Hedge Cupid Bothrinia channelli + - - - 

250 Plains Cupid Chilades pandava + + + + 

251 Quaker Neopithecops zalmora + + + + 

252 Forest Quaker Pithecops corvus + - - + 

253 Malayan Megisba malaya + + + + 

254 Common Hedge 

Blue 

Acytolepis puspa + + + + 

255 Plain Hedge Blue Celastrina lavendularis + + - + 

256 Pale Hedge Blue Udara dilecta + + - - 

257 Margined Hedge 

Blue 

Celatoxia marginata + - + - 

258 White Banded 

Hedge Blue 

Lestranicus transpectus - + - + 

259 Albocerulean Udara albocaerulea - + - - 

260 Small Grass Jewel Freyeria putli - + - + 

261 Purple Sapphire Heliophorus epicles + + + + 

262 Indian Purple 

Sapphire 

Heliophorus indicus + - - + 

263 Azure Sapphire Heliophorus moorei - + - - 

264 Green Sapphire Heliophorus androcles - + - - 

265 Centaur Oakblue Arhopala centaurus + + + + 

266 Large Oakblue Arhopala amantes + + - + 

267 Tamil Oakblue Arhhopala bazaloides + - + - 

268 Doherty’s Dull 

Oakblue 

Arhopala khamti + - - - 

269 Yellw-disc Tailess 

Oakblue 

Arhhopala perimuta + + + + 

270 Sylhet Oakblue Arhhopala silhetensis + + + - 
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271 Powdered Oakblue Arhhopala bazalus + + - - 

272 Green Oakblue Arhopala eumolphus - + - + 

273 Aberrant Bushblue Arhopala abseus + - - + 

274 Spotless Oakblue Arhopala fulla - - + + 

275 Indian Oakblue Arhhopala atrax + + - + 

276 Falcate Oakblue Arhhopala belphoebe + + - + 

278 Little Cerulean 

Oakblue 

Arhopala ammonides - - - + 

279 Bifid Plushblue Flos diardi - + - + 

280 Shining Plushblue Flos fulgida - + - + 

281 Spangled Plushblue Flos asoka - + + + 

282 Plain Plushblue Flos apidanus - - - + 

283 Tailless Plushblue Flos areste - + - + 

284 Chinese Plushblue Flos chinensis - + + - 

285 Saffron Mota massyla - + + - 

286 Common Acacia 

Blue 

Surendra vivarna + + + + 

287 Silver-Streaked 

Acacia Blue 

Zinaspa todara - + - + 

288 Leaf Blue Amblypodia anita - + - - 

289 Silverstreak Blue Iraota timoleon - + - + 

290 Silver Royal Ancema blanka + - - + 

291 Bi-Spot Royal Ancema ctesia - + - + 

292 Broad-Tail Royal Creon cleobis - + - + 

293 Double-Tufted 

Royal 

Dacalana cotys - - - + 

294 Chocolate Royal Ramelana jangala  + + + + 

295 Banded Royal Rachana jalindra - + - + 

296 Spotted Royal Tajuria maculate - + - - 

297 Mandarin Blue Charana mandarinus  - + - + 

298 Common Tit  Hypolycaena erylus  + + + + 

299 Fluffy Tit Zeltus amasa + + + + 
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300 Orchid Tit Chliaria othona + + + + 

301 Blue Tit Chilaria kina - + - + 

302 Common Yamfly Loxura atymnus + + + + 

303 Branded Yamfly Yasoda tripunctata + + + + 

304 Common Onyx Horaga onyx + - - + 

305 Brown Onyx Horaga albimacula + - - - 

306 Common Imperial  Cheritra freja  + + + + 

307 Blue Imperial Ticherra acte + + + + 

308 Common Tinsel Catapoecilma major + + - + 

309 Guava Blue Virachola isocrates + + + + 

310 Large Guava Blue Virachola perse - + - + 

311 Cornelian Deudorix epijarbas + + + + 

312 Narrow Spark Sinthusa nasaka + - - - 

313 Plane Bindahara phocides - - - + 

314 Indian Red Flash Rapala iarbas + + + + 

315 Scarlet Flash Rapala dieneces + + - + 

316 Copper Flash Rapala pheretima + + + + 

317 Common Flash  Rapala nissa - + - - 

318 Slate Flash Rapala manea + + + + 

319 Indigo Flash Rapala varuna + + + + 

320 Suffused Flash Rapala suffusa + + - + 

321 Assam Flash Rapala tara + + - - 

Family: Nymphalidae  

322 Common Beak Libythea lepita - + + + 

323 Club Beak Libythea myrrha - + + + 

324 Glassy Tiger Parantica aglea  + + + + 

325 Chestnut Tiger Parantica sita - + + + 

326 Chocolate Tiger Parantica melaneus + + + + 

327 Blue Tiger Tirumala limniace + + + + 

328 Dark Blue Tiger Tirumala septentrionis + + + + 

329 Plain Tiger Danaus chryssipus + + + + 

330 Striped Tiger  Danaus genutia + + + + 
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331 Double-Banded 

Crow 

Euploea sylvester - + - + 

332 Striped Blue Crow  Euploea mulciber  + + + + 

333 Blue-Spotted Crow Euploea midamus  + + + + 

334 King Crow Euploea klugii + + - + 

335 Magpie Crow Euploea radamanthus + + + + 

336 Long-Branded Blue 

Crow 

Euploea algae + + + + 

337 Striped Black Crow Euploea doubledayi - - + + 

338 Common Crow Euploea core + + + + 

339 Common Nawab  Polyura athamas  + + + + 

340 Anomalous Nawab Polyurs agraria - + - + 

341 Stately Nawab Polyura dolon - + - - 

342 Great Nawab Polyura eudamippus + + + + 

343 Malayan Nawab Charaxes moori + + + + 

344 Pallid Nawab Polyura arja + + + + 

345 Jewelled Nawab Polyura delphis + + - + 

346 Eastern Tawny 

Rajah  

Charaxes bernardus  + + + + 

347 Variegated Rajah Charxes kahruba - + - + 

348 Black Rajah Charaxes solon + + + + 

349 Yellow Rajah Charaxes marmax + + + + 

350 Blue Begum Prothoe franck - - - + 

351 Common Faun Faunis canens - + + + 

352 Large Faun Faunis eumeus - + + + 

353 Blue Caliph Enispe cycnus - + - - 

354 Red Caliph Enispe euthymius + + + + 

355 Common Duffer  Discophora sondaica + + + + 

356 Koh-I-Noor Amathuxidia amythaon - - - + 

357 Jungle Glory Thaumantis diores + + + + 

358 Northern Jungle 

Queen 

Sticophthalma camadeva - + + + 
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359 Common Palmfly Elymnias hypermenestra  + + + + 

360 Spotted Palmfly Elymnias malelas + + + + 

361 Tiger Palmfly Elymnias nesaea + + + + 

362 Blue-Striped Palmfly Elymnias patna - + - + 

363 Pointed Palmfly Elymnias penanga - - - + 

364 Peal’s Palmfly Elymnias pealii + - - + 

365 Jezebel Palmfly Elymnias vasudeva + + - + 

366 Common Evening 

Brown  

Melanitis leda + + + + 

367 Great Evening 

Brown 

Melatinis zitenius + + + + 

368 Dark Evening 

Brown 

Melanitis phedima - + + + 

369 Yellow Kaiser Penthema lisarda - + + + 

370 Dusky Diadem Ethope himachala + + + + 

371 White Owl Neorina patria - + - - 

372 Tiger Brown Orinoma damaris - + + + 

373 Common 

Woodbrown 

Lethe sidonis - + - + 

374 Bamboo Treebrown  Lethe europa  + + + + 

375 Common Treebrown Lethe rohria + + + + 

376 Straight Banded 

Treebrown 

Lethe verma + + + + 

377 Banded Treebrown Lethe confuse + + + + 

378 Common Red 

Forester  

Lethe mekara  + + + + 

379 Angled Red Forester Lethe chandica + + + + 

380 Common Forester Lethe isana - + + + 

381 Black Forester Lethe vindhya + + + + 

382 Bamboo Forester Lethe kansa - + - + 

383 Tailed Red Forester Lethe sinorix - + + + 

384 Rusty Forester  Lethe bhairava - + - - 

385 Pallid Forester Lethe satyavati - - + - 
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386 Lilacfork Lethe sura - + - - 

387 Scarce Lilacfork Lethe dura - + - - 

388 Dusky Labyrinth Neope yama - + - - 

389 Tailed Labyrinth Neope bhadra - + + + 

390 Common 

Bushbrown 

Mycalesis perseus  + + + + 

391 Dark-brand 

Bushbrown  

Mycalesis mineus  + + + + 

392 Long-Brand 

Bushbrown 

Mycalesis visala + - - + 

393 White-bar 

Bushbrown 

Mycalesis anaxias  + + + + 

394 Chinese Bushbrown Mycalesis gotama + + + + 

395 Watson’s 

Bushbrown 

Mycalesis adamsoni + + + - 

396 Lilacine Bushbrown Mycalesis francisca + + + + 

397 Plain Bushbrown Mycalesis malsarida + + + + 

398 White-line 

Bushbrown 

Heteropsis malsara  + - - - 

399 Striped Ringlet Ragadia crisilda - + + + 

400 Dusky-Striped 

Ringlet 

Ragadia crito - - + - 

401 Dark Catseye Zipaetis scylax + - - - 

402 Nigger Orsotrioena medus + + + + 

403 Ringed Argus Callerebia orixa - + - - 

404 Common Three-

Ring 

Ypthima asterope - - + + 

405 Common Four-Ring Ypthima huebneri + + + + 

406 Common Fiver-Ring Ypthima baldus  + + + + 

407 Newar Three-Ring Ypthima newara - + + - 

408 Himalayan Five-

Ring 

Ypthima sakra - + + - 

409 Tawny Coster Acraea violae + + + + 
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410 Yellow Coster Acraea issoria - + + + 

411 Red Lacewing  Cethosia biblis  + + + + 

412 Leoperd Lacewing Cethosia cyane  + + + + 

413 Indian Fritillary  Argynnis hyperbius  + + + + 

414 Large Silverstripe Argynnis children - + + - 

415 Small Leopard Phalanta alcippe - + + + 

416 Common Leopard  Phalanta phalantha  + + + + 

417 Cruiser Vindula erota  + + + + 

418 Common Yeoman  Cirrochroa tyche  + + + + 

419 Large Yeoman Cirrochroa aoris + + + + 

420 Branded Yeoman Algia fasciata - + + - 

421 Rustic Cupha erymanthis  - + + + 

422 Vagrant Vagrans egista  + + + + 

423 Green Commodore Sumlia daraxa + + + + 

424 Commander  Moduza procris  + + + + 

425 White Commodore Parasarpa dudu - + - - 

426 Commodore Auzakia danava  - + + + 

427 Unbroken Sergeant Athyma pravara + + + + 

428 Studded Sergeant Athyma asura + + + + 

429 Dot-Dash Sergeant Athyma kanwa + + - + 

430 Blackvein Sergent  Athyma ranga + + + + 

431 Himalayan Sergeant Athyma opaina - + + - 

432 Oriental Sergeant Athyma orientalis - + - - 

433 Orange Staff 

Sergeant  

Athyma cama + + + + 

434 Staff Sergeant Athya selenophora - + + + 

435 Small Staff Sergeant Athyma zeroca - + + + 

436 Common Sergeant Athyma perius + + + + 

437 Colour Sergeant Athyma inara + + + + 

438 Knight Lebadea martha + + + + 

439 Common Lascar  Pantoporia hordonia + + + + 

440 Perak Lascar Pantoporia paraka + - - + 
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441 Extra Lascar Pantoporia sandaca - + + - 

442 Yellow Jack Sailer Lasippa viraja  - - + - 

443 Clear Sailer Neptis clinia + + + + 

444 Palla’s Sailer Neptis sappho + + + + 

445 Common Sailer Neptis hylas + + + + 

446 Plain Sailer Neptis cartica - + + - 

447 Spotted Sailer Neptis magadha + + - + 

448 Sullied Sailer  Neptis clinia  + - + + 

449 Chestnut-Streaked 

Sailer 

Neptis jumbah + + - - 

450 Dingy Sailer  Neptis pseudovikasi + + + + 

451 Dingiest Sailer Neptis harita + + + + 

452 Rich Sailer Neptis nashona - + - - 

453 Eliot’s Sailer Neptis capnodes 

pandoces 

- - + - 

 Yellow Sailer Neptis ananta - + + + 

454 Manipur Yellow 

Sailer 

Neptis namba - - + + 

455 Small Yellow Sailer Neptis miah - + + + 

456 Great-Yellow Sailer Neptis radha - - - + 

457 Short-Banded Sailer Phaedyma columella + + + + 

458 Clipper Parthenos sylvia + + + + 

459 Grey Commodore Bhagadatta austenia - - + + 

460 Common Baron Euthalia aconthea + + + + 

461 Gaudy Baron Euthalia lubentina + + + + 

462 Grey Baron Euthalia anosia + + - + 

463 Powdered Baron Euthalia monina + + + + 

464 White-Edge Blue 

Baron 

Euthalia phemius + + + + 

465 French Duke Euthalia franciae - + + + 

466 Bronze Duke Euthalia nara - + - + 

467 Green Duke Euthalia sahadeva - + - - 
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468 Grey Count Tanaecia lepidea + + + + 

469 Common Earl Tanaecia julii + + + + 

470 Plain Earl Tanaecia jahnu + + + + 

471 Sergeant Major Abrota ganga - + - - 

472 Red-Spot Duke Dophla evelina + + + + 

473 Dark Archduke Lexias dirtea + + + + 

474 Great Archduke Lexias cyanipardus + + + + 

475 Archduke Lexias pardalis + - + + 

476 Red-tail Marquis Bassarona recta - - + + 

477 Banded Marquis Bassarona teuta - - + + 

478 Common Maplet Chersonesia risa + + + + 

479 Wavy Maplet Chersonesia intermedia + + + + 

480 Common Map Cyrestis thyodamas + + + + 

481 Marbled Map Cyrestis cocles - + - + 

482 Tabby Pseudergolis wedah + + + + 

483 Constable Dichorrhagia 

nesimachus 

+ + + + 

484 Popinjay Stibochiona nicea + + + + 

485 Common Castor Ariadne merione + + + + 

486 Angled Castor Ariadne ariadne + + + + 

487 Sergeant Emperor Mimathyma chevana + - - - 

488 Indian Purple 

Emperor  

Mimathyma ambica + + + + 

489 Black Prince Rohana parisatis + + + + 

490 Brown Prince Rohana parvata - + - - 

491 Painted Courtesan Euripus consimilis - + - + 

492 Courtesan  Euripus nyctelius + + + + 

493 White Emperor Helcyra hemina - + - - 

494 Pasha Herona marathus + + - + 

495 Circe Hestina nama - + + + 

496 Eastern Courtier Sephisa chandra + + - - 

497 Common Jester  Symbrenthia lilaea  + + + + 
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498 Spotted Jester Symbrenthia hypselis + + + + 

499 Scarce Jester Symbrenthia silana - - - + 

500 Indian Red Admiral  Vanessa indica  + + + + 

501 Blue Admiral  Kaniska canace  + + + + 

502 Painted Lady  Vanessa indica + + + + 

503 Indian Tortoishell Aglais chasmiriensis + - - - 

504 Wizard Rhinopalpus polynice - + - + 

505 Chocolate Pansy  Junonia iphita  + + + + 

506 Grey Pansy Junonia atlites + + + + 

507 Peacock Pansy Junonia almanac + + + + 

508 Yellow Pansy Junonia hierta + + + + 

509 Lemon Pansy Junonia lemonias  + + + + 

510 Blue Pansy Junonia orithiya - + - + 

511 Great Eggfly  Hypolimnas bolina + + + + 

512 Danaid Eggfly Hypolimnas misippus + - - + 

513 Orange Oakleaf Kallima inachus  + + + + 

514 Autumn Leaf Doleschallia bisaltide + + + + 

 Total 344 427 324 382 
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Table 4. Butterflies legally protected by the Indian Wildlife (Protection) Act, 1972 (WPA), 

reported from Meghalaya. Also see Table 1. 

Family Schedule I Schedule II Schedule IV 

Hesperiidae  Bibasis sena Hasora vita 

 Halpe homolea Hyarotis adrastus 

 Arnetta atkinsoni Pelopidas assamensis 

  Polytremis discrete  

  Polytremis lubricans 

  Baoris farri 

  Baoris unicolor 

Papilionidae Losaria coon Graphium eurypylus  

Papilio clytia Graphium aristeus  

 Graphium megarus  

 Papilio epycides  

 Papilio paradoxa  

Pieridae  Eurema andersoni Aporia agathon 

 Dercas lycorias  

 Appias lyncida  

 Appias albino   

 Appias indra  

 Cepora nerissa  

 Cepora nadina  

Riodinidae  Dodona egeon  

 Dodona adonira  

 Dodona dipoea  

Lycaenidae Allotinus drumila Poritia hewitsoni Tarucus ananda 

Prosotas noreia Spindasis lohita   

Castalius rosimon Anthene lycaenina  

Acytolepis puspa Una usta  

Chliaria othona Prosotas dubiosa   

Horaga albimacula Prosotas aluta  

Deudorix epijarbas Nacaduba hermus  
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  Jamides pura  

 Lampides boeticus  

 Euchrysops cnejus  

 Udara albocaerulea  

 Heliophorus androcles  

 Arhhopala bazaloides  

 Arhhopala silhetensis  

 Arhopala fulla  

 Arhhopala belphoebe  

 Flos apidanus  

 Ancema blanka  

 Ramelana jangala   

 Chilaria kina  

 Yasoda tripunctata  

 Horaga onyx  

 Catapoecilma major  

 Bindahara phocides  

 Rapala varuna  

 Rapala suffusa  

Nymphalidae Elymnias malelas Euploea midamus  Euploea mulciber  

Elymnias penanga Polyura dolon Euploea core 

Elymnias pealii Polyura delphis Euthalia lubentina 

Prothoe franck Charaxes solon  

Charaxes moori Charaxes marmax  

Lethe europa  Amathuxidia amythaon  

Lethe dura Elymnias patna  

Callerebia orixa Melatinis zitenius  

Neptis jumbah Penthema lisarda  

Phaedyma columella Lethe isana  

Bhagadatta austenia Lethe sinorix  

Helcyra hemina Neope yama  

Sephisa chandra Mycalesis anaxias   
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 Symbrenthia silana Mycalesis adamsoni  

Hypolimnas misippus Mycalesis malsarida  

Doleschallia bisaltide Ragadia crito  

 Algia fasciata  

 Athyma pravara  

 Athyma asura  

 Athyma kanwa  

 Athyma ranga  

 Neptis magadha  

 Parthenos sylvia  

 Euthalia aconthea  

 Euthalia anosia  

 Euthalia franciae  

 Euthalia nara  

 Tanaecia lepidea  

 Dophla evelina  

 Lexias dirtea  

 Lexias cyanipardus  

 Bassarona teuta  

 Cyrestis cocles  

 Mimathyma chevana  

 Mimathyma ambica  

 Rhinopalpus polynice  

Total 25 80 12 
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Table 5. Butterflies listed in Red Data Book (RBD), IUCN reported from Meghalaya. Also 

see Table 1. 

Scientific Names IUCN Status 

Eurema andersoni Least Concern (LC) 

Eurema brigitta Least Concern (LC) 

Pontia daplidice Least Concern (LC) 

Dodona eugenes Least Concern (LC) 

Caleta decidia Least Concern (LC) 

Cheritra freja Least Concern (LC) 

Arhopala bazaloides Least Concern (LC) 

Una usta Least Concern (LC) 

Chersonesia intermedia Least Concern (LC) 

Junonia almanac Least Concern (LC) 

Junonia hierta Least Concern (LC) 
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